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S19/1423 Former Chandos House Care Home, Gorse Road, Grantham, NG31 9LH

1

Description of Site

1.1

The site comprises the former 2-storey Chandos House care home and covers an area of
0.41 hectares. It is located within the settlement of Grantham to the east of the town centre.
The site is currently vacant with the existing vehicular access, remains of the car park,
footings of the building and landscaping still clearly visible on the site. The former care
home, which a neighbouring resident has stated had 31 bedrooms, was demolished in 2014.

1.2

Gorse Road, with the exception of the application site, comprises individual residential
dwellings with those immediately surrounding the site being single storey (semi-detached
and detached) with more of a mix of house types nearby. To the rear (north) of the site are
2-storey dwellings on Ermine Close. There are a number of mature trees to the front and
side boundaries of the site and established shrubs/hedgerow to the rear boundary with
Ermine Close.

1.3

The application site is close to New Beacon Road from which there is a regular bus service
to Grantham Bus Station and within 500 metres of the application site there is a small retail
parade containing a general convenience store, pharmacy and hot food takeaways.

2

Description of Proposal

2.1

This application is seeking full planning permission for the erection of a residential building
comprising 68 specialised care bedrooms, a car parking area to predominantly serve staff
and visitors, and landscaping. The proposal differs from an extant permission (S19/1423)
that proposed 43 assisted living apartments (C3 use class) with this proposal instead for
care provision (C2 use class). The Design and Access Statement states that the proposal
will provide for residents that have reached a point in their lives where they cannot live safely
in their own homes or they may not be getting the correct type of care in hospital. The
applicant already operates six care homes in Lincolnshire and has their headquarters in the
county.

2.2

The 68 bedrooms are all single occupancy bedrooms of c.16sqm with additional en suite
bathroom. In addition, there would be a communal lounge and dining areas, a café and
visitors lounge, large laundry room, staff office and facilities, plant room and a reception with
foyer on the ground floor. The upper floors of the building would be served by two lifts and
staircases positioned at either end of the building and in addition to bedrooms also include
provision of a tea room, cinema room, salon and games room.

2.3

The proposed building would be a combination of one, two and three storeys in height with
both flat and pitched roof elements. The proposal is 67m across the site in total width and
34m in total depth, in a linear form across the site. This contrasts with the u-shaped form of
the extant permission for assisted living provision of a total width of 62m and total depth of
37.50m. The proposed height of 11.50m to the highest point is for a short ridge line running
north-south in the centre of the building, with a height across the majority of the building of
10.00m, with the height dropping to 6.00m to the far two ends of the proposed building. The
highest point of the building is 1m lower than the highest point of the extant permission,
although the continuous height of 10.00m in higher than the majority of the extant building
at 9.00m in height.

2.4

Through consideration of the previous application on the site, this proposal has sought to
take into account the amendments to the previous scheme and sought to discuss the
proposal with neighbouring residents prior to submission of the application.

2.5

The existing access is proposed to be closed with a new access created at the south eastern
end of the site adjacent to 21 Gorse Road to serve a 26 space car park and servicing area.
The car park includes provision for disabled parking, an ambulance drop-off area and
provision of electric charging spaces. The main entrance to the building would be located
on the eastern end of the front elevation accessed via the proposed car park.

2.6

The elevation plans submitted with the application show the use of a mix of red brick and
render for the external elevations with large scale openings in grey colour to provide a
contemporary finish.

2.7

Further landscaping is proposed to open areas across the frontage and to the rear of the
building, with retention of two large sycamore trees to the frontage either side of the existing
access. Whilst other trees on the site will be removed, further tree and hedge planting is
proposed to all boundaries in addition to seating areas and a walking path around the
building.

3

Relevant History

3.1
3.2

S14/0726
S19/1423

4

Policy Considerations

4.1

SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036
Policy SP1 – Spatial Strategy
Policy SP3 – Infill Development
Policy H4 – Meeting all Housing Needs
Policy EN5 – Water and Flood Risk Management
Policy ID2 - Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure
Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design
Policy SB1 – Sustainable Building

4.2

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 5 - Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 11 - Making effective use of land
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places
Section 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

Prior notification for demolition of residential care home. Permitted 05.06.14
Erection of residential building comprising 43 specialised supported living
apartments (Use Class C3), together with associated parking and landscaping.
Permitted 30.06.20

5

Representations Received

5.1

Affordable Housing (SKDC)
I can confirm that there is no affordable housing requirement on this application. The reason
being that this application is for a residential care home and will be available to all applicants
to occupy whether on benefits or self-funded. Should the proposal change from a care home
either in terms of the proposal and more specifically tenure (i.e. Extra care/supported
elderly/elderly or any other tenure), the requirement for affordable housing provision may
change.

5.2
5.2.1

Environmental Protection Services (SKDC)
Request for a construction management plan (subsequently provided)

5.3
5.3.1

LCC Highways & SuDS Support
The access position should be located opposite an existing vehicular access point to prevent
vehicles parking so as to cause an obstruction to access. Swept paths should be provided
to show vehicle tracking.

5.3.2

A tactile pedestrian crossing point should be provided on both sides of the carriageway to
facilitate safe crossing of Gorse Road.

5.3.3

The flood risk assessment states reprofiling the site to remove any low spots will be required.
I am concerned that flow paths from the north west of the site may be impacted by these
amendments, no increased flood risk to adjacent properties should result from these
proposals.

5.3.4

The applicant has subsequently provided swept path analysis, provision of a pedestrian
crossing point and an updated drainage strategy.

5.4
5.4.1

Anglian Water
We request a condition requiring compliance with the submitted flood risk assessment /
drainage strategy. Sewer system has available capacity for foul water discharge.

5.5
5.5.1

Fire Authority
No objections.

5.6
5.6.1

Upper Witham Drainage Board
No comments to make on the application, the development does not affect the interests of
the board.

5.7
5.7.1

Tree Officer (SKDC)
Any planning permission to include conditions relating to tree protection and appropriate
methods of construction in the interests of the trees to be retained.

6

Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1

This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of
Community Involvement and letters of representation have been received from 1 household
raising the following relevant points:
1.

Loss of existing trees on site

7

Evaluation

7.1

Principle of Development

7.1.1

Policy SP1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan (2020) sets out a framework guiding the
location of new development within the District and provides that the majority of new
development shall be focussed on Grantham and the market towns. Policy SP1 sets out
that development should create strong, sustainable, cohesive communities, making the
most effective use of previously development (brownfield) land (where possible).
Development should also provide for a scale and mix of housing to meet identified needs.

7.1.2

Policy SP3 of the Local Plan sets out that development will be supported where it is within
the substantially built up frontage of a sustainable settlement or a re-development
opportunity (previously developed land), is within the main built up part of the settlement,
does not create residential amenity impacts and does not extend the pattern of settlement
development beyond its built form.

7.1.3

Policy H4 of the Local Plan promotes a mix of types of housing provision, including housing
to enable older people and the most vulnerable to promote, secure and sustain their
independence in a home appropriate to their circumstances, including through the provision
of specialist housing accommodation in sustainable locations.

7.1.4

Policy DE1 of the Local Plan seeks to ensure high quality design is achieved, with proposals
to make a positive contribution towards the character of the area, local identity, and not
adversely impact on the street scene and townscape and be of an appropriate scale,
density, massing, height and material and not impact on neighbouring residential amenity.

7.1.5

Section 5 of the NPPF outlines the Government's objective of significantly boosting the
supply of homes with the Planning Practice Guidance entitled 'Housing for older and
disabled people' including the following points:
•
•

•

The need to provide housing for older people is critical. People are living longer lives
and the proportion of older people in the population is increasing;
Offering older people a better choice of accommodation to suit their changing needs
can help them live independently for longer, feel more connected to their communities
and help reduce costs to the social care and health systems;
The provision of appropriate housing for people with disabilities, including specialist
and supported housing, is crucial in helping them to live safe and independent lives;

•

•

•

•

Unsuitable or unadapted housing can have a negative impact on disabled people and
their carers, and can lead to mobility problems inside and outside the home, poorer
mental health and a lack of employment opportunities;
Providing suitable housing can enable disabled people to live more independently and
safely, with greater choice and control over their lives. Without accessible and
adaptable housing, disabled people risk facing discrimination and disadvantage in
housing. An ageing population will see the numbers of disabled people continuing to
increase and it is important we plan early to meet their needs throughout their lifetime;
Accessible and adaptable housing enables people to live more independently, while
also saving on health and social costs in the future. It is better to build accessible
housing from the outset rather than have to make adaptations at a later stage - both
in terms of cost and with regard to people being able to remain safe and independent
in their homes; and
Accessible and adaptable housing will provide safe and convenient approach routes
into and out of the home and outside areas, suitable circulation space and suitable
bathroom and kitchens within the home. Wheelchair user dwellings include additional
features to meet the needs of occupants who use wheelchairs or allow for adaptations
to meet such needs.

7.1.6

Paragraph 117 of the NPPF sets out that planning policies and decisions should promote
an effective use of land in meeting the need for homes and other uses, while safeguarding
and improving the environment and ensuring safe and healthy living conditions. Strategic
policies should set out a clear strategy for accommodating objectively assessed needs, in a
way that makes as much use as possible of previously developed or ‘brownfield’ land.

7.1.7

Paragraph 118 (c) of the NPPF states that planning decisions should ‘give substantial
weight to the value of using suitable brownfield land within settlements for homes and other
identified needs, and support appropriate opportunities to remediate despoiled, degraded,
derelict, contaminated or unstable land’.

7.1.8

Section 12 of the NPPF sets out the importance of achieving well-designed places to ensure
that proposals are only approved when they address the need to improve the character and
quality of an area.

7.1.9

The site is brownfield having been previously developed land and is located within a highly
sustainable location close to many amenities and services.

7.1.10 Taking the above policies into account, the principle of the proposal is considered to be
acceptable. The site is previously development land located centrally within Grantham, and
the proposal will provide a specialist form of needed housing in the district in the form of
care provision for the elderly. The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with
Policies SP1, SP3, H4, of the South Kesteven Local Plan and Sections 5, 11 and 12 of the
NPPF and associated Planning Practice Guidance. Specific environmental and technical
issues, which support this conclusion, are discussed in detail in the following sections below.

7.2

Impact on the Character of the Area

7.2.1

Policy DE1 seeks to ensure development is appropriate for its context. Further, paragraph
127 of the NPPF provides that planning policies and decisions should ensure that
developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate
innovation or change. Section 12 of the NPPF seeks the creation of well-designed buildings
and places.

7.2.2

The proposal is for the erection of a care home building on the site of a former care home
building. The proposal is residential in nature in keeping with both the former use of the site
and the surrounding context.

7.2.3

The proposal, at dimensions of 11.5m in height at the highest point, 34.00m and depth and
67m in width across the site, is considered to be both larger than neighbouring dwellings
and larger than the former Chandos House building, however the proposal is considered
not to detract from the character and appearance of the residential area and is respectful of
its context. The site is in close proximity to two schools, the Harrowby Infant School and the
Springwell Alternative Academy. The Springwell Academy opened in June 2019 and is
located south of the site, the southern side of Gorse Road and is a two-storey building of
contemporary design on a large plot. Further 3 storey buildings are sited in close proximity
on New Beacon Road approx. 100m to the north west of the site. The proposal is also very
similar in scale to the extant permission S19/1423, with minor changes to the height and
width of the proposed building.

7.2.4

The proposal builds on the extant permission of a building for assisted living accommodation
on the site. The proposal is different in layout, with car parking provision to the front of the
site to Gorse Road as opposed to being sited to the eastern boundary of the site, and with
the building more linear in form as opposed to the u shape of the extant permission. As a
result, the proposal is more consistent at three storeys in height than the extant approval
but slightly smaller in total footprint. Materials proposed and the external elevations of the
building are similar to that permitted, with predominantly red brick with render to be used on
the two storey sections to both ends of the building and with grey windows proposed,
forming a contemporary design of building.

7.2.5

The SKDC Urban Design Officer has been consulted on the application and does not have
any objections to the proposal as submitted. Comments regarding design points, including
further detailing to the front west corner elevation, amendments to landscaping and
amendments to boundary treatments have all been incorporated into the final proposal.

7.2.6

Landscaping details have been provided as part of the submitted details together with a
landscaping management plan. Landscaping details proposed include the retention of two
large sycamore trees sited on the highway verge either side of the existing access. Whilst
other trees are proposed to be removed from the site, including a whitebeam tree and field
maple, further tree planting and hedge planting is proposed to all boundaries.

7.2.7

Further planting and landscaping includes an ornamental hedgerow across the frontage of
the site to Gorse Road to 1-1.2m high, provision of three ‘crimson king’ purple leafed field

maples to replace the loss of one existing field maple and further tree planting including 12
birch trees, eight cherry trees, a cherry plum tree, 10 serviceberry trees (Amelanchier) and
a further four field maple trees. In addition, hedgerow planting will be planted to the north,
east and wester boundaries and landscaping on site will include a gazebo, pergola, outdoor
seating and extensive shrub planting to all sides of the proposed building.
7.2.8

It is noted that one objection has been received relating to the loss of trees on the existing
site, notably one whitebeam tree and one field maple (purple leaves). These trees have
been assessed by the Council’s arboricultural consultant and are not considered to be
worthy of a tree preservation order. Further, the proposed tree planting, as set out above, is
considered to sufficiently compensate for the loss of the trees on site, with only these two
trees considered to be of any merit. The proposed planting includes provision of three purple
leaved field maples trees to the frontage of the site to compensate for the loss of the existing
tree.

7.2.9

A landscape management plan has been provided that sets out a maintenance schedule
for all hard and soft landscaping. Both the proposed landscaping scheme and landscape
management plan will be secured through appropriate planning conditions.

7.2.10 By virtue of its scale, positioning and appearance, together with the previous scale and
appearance of the site, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in the surrounding
context and street scene and in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Local Plan and Section
12 of the NPPF.
7.3

Impact on Residential Amenity

7.3.1

The proposed building is to be located within a residential area on Gorse Road and set back
but visible from New Beacon Road to the west. The proposed building replaces the former
Chandos Care Home, demolished in 2014/15. The site is now open and derelict, with no
use of the site and areas of hardstanding visible on the site only. The site benefits from an
extant permission for a building of similar scale.

7.3.2

The proposed building will front Gorse Road, with the vehicular access located forward of
the building to serve a new parking area. The proposed building will be located 7.5m from
the boundary of 5 Gorse Road to the north west (up from 6.5m from S19/1423), 20.00m
from 7 Ermine Close to the north east, 22.00m from 12 Gorse Road to the south west (as
per S19/1423) and 8.0m from 21 Gorse Road to the south east, the closest dwellings to
each elevation. The proposed building will be located closer 21 Gorse Road to the south
east than both the extant consent and previous Chandos House building, however, it will be
sited further from neighbouring dwellings at Ermine Close and at 14-20 Gorse Road than
the previous permission.

7.3.3

To the north west side elevation to 5 Gorse Road, the distance of 7.5m to the side boundary
elevation of 5 Gorse Road is the closest to any neighbouring dwelling. However, the
proposed building at this point will be 1 1/2 storey in height at 6.50m in height with a flat roof
for 8.5m, with a blank side elevation to the proposed building and windows considered to
be secondary or non-principle windows to the east side elevation of 5 Gorse Road only. This

provides a total separation of 16m (up from 15m as per the existing consent) from the side
elevation of 5 Gorse Road to a two-storey side elevation and is considered an acceptable
relationship between the buildings.
7.3.4

To the north west elevation to dwellings on Ermine Close (7 and 8 Ermine Close are closest
to the proposal), the proposed building will be located 20.00m away at the closest point (up
from 12.30m). This closest is a direct rear elevation to rear elevation relationship, however
this distance of 20.00m and with no, 7 and no. 8 Ermine Close sited at an angle from the
proposed rear (north) elevation from the proposed building this proposed relationship at this
distance is considered to be acceptable.

7.3.5

To 21 Gorse Road to the south east, the proposed distance from the building of 8.00m is
significantly closer than both the extant consent (19.4m) and former Chandos House
building (14.90m). This side elevation from 21 Gorse Road will face a 6.00m 1 ½ storey
section of the building forming the services section of the building. This 1 ½ storey element
continues for 6.00m prior to the building rising in height to 10.50m at a further set back of
another 3.50m. This side elevation of the proposed building will not include principle
windows serving habitable rooms, however, does include a window in the second floor
serving a small seating area. Furthermore, the side elevation of 21 Gorse Road has
secondary and non-principle windows only, together with existing and proposed landscaping
to this boundary including enhanced planting to the existing hedging as stated on the site
plan. This relationship between the building and 21 Gorse Road is considered acceptable,
with no harmful overlooking and on balance no harmful overbearing impact considered to
21 Gorse Road.

7.3.6

To the south west elevations and dwellings facing to the site across Gorse Road (8-22 Gorse
Road), the proposed distance of 22m at the closest point is considered to be an acceptable
relationship between these dwellings and the proposed building, with this closest distance
up to 12 Gorse road only before a further set back of approx 15m from no. 14-22 Gorse
Road. Whilst objections were raised with regards to the proposed massing of the building
to its frontage with the previous proposal; (S19/1423), no objections have been received
with regards to this proposal, with the proposed parking arrangements to the front of the
building moving the building back away from the majority of residents to the south side of
Gorse Road. This is despite a more continuous three storey height of the building to Gorse
Road, contrasting with the further single, two and 2 ½ storey elements of the previous
permission. Taking into account the additional landscaping proposed to the frontage, the
scale and mass of the former building on the site and the orientation of the building to the
north east of these dwellings along Gorse Road, the proposal is not considered to result in
an overlooking or an overbearing impact to these dwellings.

7.3.7

The applicant has submitted a draft Construction Management Plan (CMP) that includes
proposed mitigation measures to take account of neighbouring impacts including dust and
noise. Any impacts on neighbours during the construction period will be temporary during
construction only and subject to a planning condition requiring compliance with the CMP.
The CMP states that parking during construction will be on site where practicable, with
working hours on site between 7am and 6pm Monday to Friday, with 7am-8am and 5pm6pm setting up and clearing up, and 7am-1pm on Saturdays, again with 7am-8am setting
up and 12pm-1pm clearing up and construction in between. No working on site will take
place on Sundays or bank or public holidays. A wheel wash will be provided on site if

necessary, with temporary lighting in operation in winter months and during working hours
only. The stormwater attenuation tank will also be installed early on during the construction
to ensure that on site drainage during construction does not overwhelm existing provision.
7.3.8

Taking into account the scale and nature of the proposal, there is not considered to be an
unacceptable adverse impact on any residential amenity, subject to compliance conditions
to include a CMP and securing landscaping details. The proposal is considered to comply
with Policy DE1 of the Local Plan.

7.4

Highway Issues

7.4.1

The Highway Authority are satisfied that the development can be accommodated within the
existing highway network without adversely impacting upon highway safety or capacity. The
size of the car park (26 spaces) and number of secure cycle parking spaces in relation to
the number of employees and likely level of visitors has been assessed in line with the
submitted transport statement and is considered to be appropriate. Two parking spaces will
be fitted with electric charging points.

7.4.2

The majority of the employees would be sourced from the local job market and would be
able to travel on foot, cycle or by public transport. Furthermore, the transport modelling
undertaken within the Transport Assessment demonstrates a minimal impact of the proposal
in terms of vehicle movements to and from the sites in peak times, with a gain of eight
vehicular trips in the am peak and nine in the pm peak.

7.4.3

The issue of construction traffic was raised by local residents as part of the previous
application. A construction management plan (CMP) has been submitted. Both the
Council’s Environmental Protection Team and the Highway Authority are satisfied with the
CMP submitted and this is conditioned.

7.4.4

The site access will be moved 35m to the east from the existing access to the site, with an
access width of 5.5m and suitable visibility spays for a 30mph speed limit along Gorse Road.
Suitable swept path analysis has been provided to show that ambulances, refuse vehicles
and 7.5t vans can all enter and exit the site without impacting on parking spaces.

7.4.5

In addition to the Transport Assessment provided the applicant has also submitted a Travel
Plan. The Travel Plan sets out the following objectives:
1) To reduce the percentage of single occupancy car journeys for trips to/from the site;
2) To maximise the potential for the pedestrian and cyclist trips to and from the site; and
3) To maximise the potential of public transport for trips to/from the site.

7.4.6

The objectives will be met through the appointment of a Travel Plan Co-Ordinator who will
liaise with Lincolnshire County Council including provision of a biannual monitoring report
to LCC.

7.4.7

The proposal would result in adequate access, parking and turning facilities and would not
have an unacceptable adverse impact on highway safety. As such the proposal is
considered to comply with Local Plan Policy ID2 and Section 9 of the NPPF.

7.5

Drainage

7.5.1

Policy EN5 of the Local Plan together with Section 14 of the NPPF seek to direct
development to areas with the least probability of flooding, together with implementation of
SuDS drainage where possible, in order to minimise surface water runoff.

7.5.2

The site is located within Flood Zone 1, with no watercourses located in proximity to the site.
The site is existing hardstanding and previously developed land.

7.5.3

The applicant has submitted a flood risk and drainage strategy (updated June 2020). This
proposes that surface water run-off is discharged into the existing Anglian Water sewer
network, of which Anglian Water have accepted this at a run-off rate of 9l/s using a gravity
connection.

7.5.4

In order to achieve the desired discharge rate of 9 l/s and based on the need to be able to
accommodate a 1 in 100yr storm event, plus 40% allowance for climate change and 10%
allowance for urban creep, additional underground storage is proposed of 70m3. This
storage will be a cellular crate attenuation tank to be sited under the proposed car park and
a vortex control/hydrobrake used to limit the flow of water into the existing sewer system to
9 l/s.

7.5.5

Anglian Water have assessed the proposal and have stated that the sewerage system at
present has capacity for the flows created by the development. The proposal is considered
to comply with Local Plan Policy EN5.

7.6

Ecology

7.6.1

The application site is previously developed ‘brownfield’ land. The site consists of remaining
hardstanding across the site with approximately 5 years of vegetation growth on the site,
mainly of scrub consisting of self-seeded buddleia plants and brambles. Due to the nature
of the site, it is considered that there is extremely limited potential for protected species to
be using the site.

7.6.2

The applicant has submitted a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (June 2020). The appraisal
does not find use of the site by any protected species, however it does propose
recommendations with regards to site clearance works and use of nest boxes including bat
and swift boxes in the construction of the building. The recommendations of the appraisal
will be secured through a planning condition.

7.6.3

The large sycamore trees on Gorse Road (T1 and T12, currently either side of the existing
access) are to be retained, with no dig construction only proposed within their root protection
areas. The large sycamore (G3) is not within the ownership boundary of the applicant,
instead being to the front of neighbouring 21 Gorse Road and is therefore also proposed to

be retained. Two trees of lower quality (Category C cherry and ash) are to be removed to
the eastern boundary, with replacements proposed with a whitebeam tree to the west of the
side the only Category B tree proposed to be removed. Further tree planting is proposed to
the front, rear and north west side boundary of the site.
7.6.4

The proposal is therefore considered to comply with Local Plan Policy EN2.

7.7

S106 Heads of Terms

7.7.1

Whilst the proposal would represent major development which would generally attract the
need for S106 contribution towards affordable housing (Policy H2) this is not required in this
instance due to the nature of the accommodation proposed. The proposal is instead for
specialist elderly care provision only.

7.8

Sustainability

7.8.1

The proposal is for the erection of a 68-bed care home on previously developed (brownfield)
land. The applicant has set out a series of sustainable development measures including the
following:
•

Fabric first approach for thermal performance – including provision of two storey glazed
link including passive ventilation and use of solar heat gain;

•

Heating to be provided by a ground source heat pump; and

•

Provision of two electric car charging points;

7.8.2

The proposal is considered to be in compliance with Local Plan Policy SB1.

8

Crime and Disorder

8.1

It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder
implications.

9

Human Rights Implications

9.1

Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and home)
of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this recommendation. It is
considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10

Conclusion and Planning Balance

10.1

The proposal is in accordance with Policies SP1, SP3, H4, EN5, ID2, DE1 and SB1 of the
Local Plan and Sections 5, 9, 11 and 12 of the NPPF and there are no material
considerations that indicate otherwise, as such the proposal is therefore acceptable.

10.2

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following
conditions
Time Limit for Commencement
1

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out
in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Approved Plans
2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following list of approved plans:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.
viii.
ix.
x.

Location Plan T0401-010 Rev A (received by the Council on 1st June 2020);
Site Plan with levels T0401-109 Rev A (received by the Council on 29th August
2020);
Proposed Elevations 01 T0401-120 Rev B (received by the Council on 29th
August 2020);
Proposed Elevations 02 T0401-121 Rev B (received by the Council on 29th
August 2020);
Proposed Ground Floor Plan T0401-110 Rev A (received by the Council on 1st
June 2020);
Proposed First Floor Plan T0401-111 Rev A (received by the Council on 1st
June 2020);
Proposed Second Floor Plan T0401-112 Rev A (received by the Council on 1st
June 2020);
External stores T0401-107 Rev A (received by the Council on 1st June 2020);
Landscape strategy 102 Rev A (received by the Council on 1st June 2020);
Boundary treatments plan T0401-106 Rev A (received by the Council on 7th
September 2020);
Planting Plan 201 Rev B (received by the Council on 7th September 2020)

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.
During Building Works
Tree protection
3

Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, all existing trees shown on
the approved plan to be retained shall have been fenced off to the limit of their branch
spread in accordance with BS 5837:2012 and the methodology set out in the
accompanying report and plan by Indigo Surveys Ltd dated May 2020. No works
including:
i.
removal of earth,

ii.
iii.
iv.

storage of materials,
vehicular movements or
siting of temporary buildings

shall be permitted within these protected areas.
Reason: To prevent unnecessary damage to existing trees and in accordance with Policy
DE1 and EN2 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.
Materials
4

Before any of the works on the external elevations of the building hereby permitted are
begun, samples of the materials (including colour of any render, paintwork or
colourwash) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces shall have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance
with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan

Land levels
5

Before construction of any building hereby permitted is commenced, the land on which
that building is situated shall have been graded in accordance with the approved land
levels details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with
Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan

Construction Management Plan
6

All works during construction shall be in accordance with the recommendations of the
submitted Draft Construction Management Plan.
Reason: To minimise detrimental effects to the neighbouring amenities and the
amenities of the area in general, having regard to South Kesteven Local Plan Policy
DE1 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Ecological appraisal
7

All works on site and to the building during construction shall be undertaken in
accordance with the recommendations as set out in the Preliminary Ecological
Appraisal (ecus June 2020) including provision of bat and swift boxes to the building.
Reason: In the interest of best ecological practice and in accordance with Policy EN2
of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan

Before the development is occupied
Drainage implementation
8

Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, the
works to provide the surface and foul water drainage shall have been completed in
accordance with the approved details (Flood Risk and Drainage Assessment June
2020 and proposed Drainage Layout 43955 Rev P2).
Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is
provided in accordance with Policy EN5 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Landscaping implementation
9

Before the end of the first planting/seeding season following the occupation of any part
of the development hereby permitted, all hard and soft landscape works shall have
been carried out in accordance with the approved hard and soft landscaping details.
Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policies
DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Landscaping Management Plan
10

For a period of not less than 5 years following the first occupation of the final
dwelling/unit hereby permitted, the approved Landscape Management Plan shall be
adhered to in full unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: Hard and soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution
to the development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with
Policies DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Parking and turning
11

Before any unit within the building hereby permitted is occupied, the car parking and
turning area shown on Site Plan with Levels T0401-109 Rev A shall have been
constructed in accordance with the approved details including the marking out of
individual bays and shall be retained as such and for no other purpose, including no
parking within the turning area, for the lifetime of the development.
Reason: To allow vehicles to park and turn within the site and leave in forward gear
and to reduce any additional on street parking in the interests of highway safety in
accordance with Policy ID2 of the South Kesteven Local Plan.

Refuse store
12

Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied, the works to provide
an area for the storage of refuse and recycling shall have been completed in

accordance with the approved details and shall thereafter be retained for use at all
times.
Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory facilities for the storage of refuse in
the interests of visual and residential amenity to accord with Policy DE1 of the South
Kesteven Local Plan.
Closure of existing access
13

Within seven days of the new access being brought into use, the existing access onto
Gorse Road shall be removed and returned to footway construction with full height
kerbs in accordance with details to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority.
Reason: To reduce to a minimum, the number of individual access points, in the
interests of road safety to accord with Policy ID2 of the South Kesteven Local Plan
and guidance within the NPPF (2019).

Ongoing conditions
Landscaping protection
14

Within a period of five years from the first occupation of the final dwelling/unit of the
development hereby permitted, any trees or plants provided as part of the approved
soft landscaping scheme, that die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning
Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the first planting season
following any such loss with a specimen of the same size and species as was
approved in condition above unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs and in accordance
with Policies DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan

No balconies
15

The feature gable on the side (east) elevation, or any part of the front (south) elevation
shall not be used as a balcony.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of residential amenity in
accordance with Policy DE1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan and guidance in Section
12 of the NPPF (2019).

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:
•

In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

•

Please contact the Lincolnshire County Council Streetworks and Permitting Team on
01522 782070 to discuss any proposed statutory utility connections and any other
works which will be required within the public highway in association with the
development permitted under this Consent. This will enable Lincolnshire County
Council to assist in the coordination and timings of these works.

•

The permitted development requires the formation of a new vehicular access. These
works will require approval from the Highway Authority in accordance with Section 184
of the Highways Act. The works should be constructed in accordance with the
Authority's specification that is current at the time of construction. For approval and
specification details, please contact: vehiclecrossings@lincolnshire.gov.uk

•

Notification of intention to connect to the public sewer under S106 of the Water
Industry Act Approval and consent will be required by Anglian Water, under the Water
Industry Act 1991. Contact Development Services Team 0345 606 6087.

•

Protection of existing assets - A public sewer is shown on record plans within the land
identified for the proposed development. It appears that development proposals will
affect existing public sewers. It is recommended that the applicant contacts Anglian
Water Development Services Team for further advice on this matter. Building over
existing public sewers will not be permitted (without agreement) from Anglian Water.

•

Building near to a public sewer – No building will be permitted within the statutory
easement width of 3 metres from the pipeline without agreement from Anglian Water.
Please contact Development Services Team on 0345 606 6087.

•

The developer should note that the site drainage details submitted have not been
approved for the purposes of adoption. If the developer wishes to have the sewers
included in a sewer adoption agreement with Anglian Water (under Sections 104 of
the Water Industry Act 1991), they should contact our Development Services Team
on 0345 606 6087 at the earliest opportunity. Sewers intended for adoption should be
designed and constructed in accordance with Sewers for Adoption guide for
developers, as supplemented by Anglian Water’s requirements.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
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